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! faen e 3 L Tl e == Charles
1. THE MINERAL AGGREGATE BASE AND ASPHALTIC SURFACE COURSES SHAL TE C : ; :
MATERIALS, EQUIPMENT, CONSTRUCTION, AND TESTING REQUIREMENTS OF THESE g ‘NFF;C\L\TY CoNCRETE Pll grlm
DRAWINGS, AND THE CITY OF KNOXVILLE DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING — / et °
SPECIFICATIONS. "(,3 ASSOClateS
L RIP—RAP
2. CONCRETE CURB AND PAVEMENT SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH H_-' EEEHES S H T
OF 4000 PSI AT 28 DAYS. CONCRETE CURB AND PAVEMENT SHALL MEET THE MATERIALS, ol ciony oy A RCHITE S
EQUIPMENT, AND CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS OF THE — - @ WWH WATER MANHOLE
CITY OF KNOXVILLE DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS. - O SMH STORM DRAIN MANHOLE
/ DUTCHTOW 615 Langley Wood Lane
-Hcs CATCH BASIN :
3. TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES AND PAVEMENT MARKING SHALL CONFORM TO THE N ROAD £ “ne s e };ggxxglcl)c;,_ 128:137919
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATIONS “MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL % :"EJ;W :g\v:e:mzom ( )
DEVICES.? Z - bFH FIRE HYDRANT
e —a WM WATER METER 1
% - % LS LIGHT STANDARD
ety ELECTRIC. BoX cparchitect@comcast.net
=5 g: EIQN!:‘ E';E'PRE www.cparchitect-web.com
-: FL FLOOD LIGHT
- O IR(O) REONFGREEFOCONCRETE PIPE
- O IR(N) IRON ROD (NEW)
- CMP CORRUGATED METAL PIPE
: -RE-W WATER LINE
- —0C GAS LINE
-~ —— QE—— OVERHEAD ELECTRIC
- = UE —— UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC
- = QP —— OVERHEAD PHONE LINE
- = UP—— UNDERGROUND PHONE LINE
- —— OU—— OVERHEAD UTILITY LINE

NOTE:
TOTAL SITE AREA 4.45AC =
TOTAL DISTURBED AREA 0.9AC 20.2% E
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA | 1.3AC 29.2% ;;_
ADDED IMPERVIOUS AREA 0.37AC 8.3% @
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS AREA 1.67 AC 37.5%
TOTAL BUILDING AREA 0.30AC 6.8%

ADDRESS: 9956 DUTCHTOWN ROAD
PARCEL ID: 118 164
ZONED: RN-6
BUILDING SETBACKS: FRONT - 25' (35' OR LESS IN HEIGHT)
30' (OVER 35' IN HEIGHT)
SIDE - 15'
REAR - 35'

<
<
—
al
=]
=
7p!

N 26009'14u E

NEW ADDITION

3
:
a
3
3
&
-
=
O
:
:
S
O
3
2
&

O
©
™M
O
¢
o=
O
O
=
m
O
.k

™M
N
(@)
~
(49
zZ
-
L
il
=
>
X
@)
P
X
L 3

()]
<
O
1
Z
<
@)
-
I
O
—
-
()
O
lp)
(@)
(@))

REVISIONS
712712025

S 18°2029" W

BUILDING SETBACK
(TYP)

GRAPHIC SCALE

EXISTING FENCE C1 -2
9-8-25-SU 6 \ “1542° T 4 6/27/2025
n S71 1542. E
Received 8/15/2025 I —

( IN FEET ) 2025.03

1 inch = 30 ft

25,01




CODE OF ORDINANCES-CITY OF KNOVILLE-APPENDIX B — TULp LACER C h l
ARTICLE 12 - LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS (APPLICABLE) — —_— POPLAR ELNARK a r eS
- - [ [
12.5 PARKING LOT PERIMETER LANDSCAPE YARD TULp POPLAR Pl lgrl | I I

THE PERIMETER YARD MUST BE PLANTED WITH A MINIMUM OF 3 SHADE AND/OR EVERGREEN TREES AND 10 SHRUBS FOR EVERY 100
LINEAR FEET. A MINIMUM OF 50% OF THE SHRUBS MUST BE EVERGREEN.

60% OF THE LANDSCAPE AREA OUTSIDE OF SHRUB AND TREE MASSES MUST BE PLANTED IN LIVE GROUNDCOVER, PERENNIALS, OR
ORNAMENTAL GRASSES. STONE, MULCH, OR OTHER PERMEABLE LANDSCAPE MATERIALS MAY BE USED FOR ANY REMAINING AREA.
12.6 INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE

1 SHADE TREE REQUIRED IN EACH PARKING LOT ISLAND

PARKING LOT ISLANDS MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 120 SF IN SINGLE ROWS. DOUBLE ROWS OF PARKING MUST PROVIDE PARKING LOT
ISLANDS THAT ARE A MINIMUM OF 240 SF.

A MINIMUM OF ONE SHADE TREE MUST BE PROVIDED IN EVERY PARKING LOT ISLAND OR LANDSCAPE AREA FOR SINGLE ROW
PARKING LOT ISLANDS AND TWO SHADE TREES FOR DOUBLE ROW PARKING LOT ISLANDS. IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIRED SHADE
TREES, A MINIMUM OF 60% OF THE AREA OF EVERY PARKING LOT ISLAND MUST BE PLANTED IN SHRUBS, LIVE GROUNDCOVER,
PERENNIALS, OR ORNAMENTAL GRASSES.

12.7 SITE LANDSCAPE

SITE LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO NEW CONSTRUCTION AND TO ANY ADDITIONS TO A STRUCTURE EXISTING AS OF THE
EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS CODE OF 30% OR MORE IN SQUARE FOOTAGE.

Associates

615 Langley Wood Lane
Knoxville, TN 37919
(865) 406-4881

cparchitect@comcast.net
www.cparchitect-web.com

WHERE MULTI-FAMILY AND NONRESIDENTIAL (INCLUDING MIXED-USE) DEVELOPMENTS ARE LOCATED TEN FEET OR MORE FROM A
STREET LOT LINE AND NO PARKING IS LOCATED IN FRONT OF THE STRUCTURE OR DEVELOPMENT AND WHERE ANY FACADE ABUTS
ANY PARKING AREA, FOUNDATION LANDSCAPE MUST BE PLANTED AS DESCRIBED BELOW. THIS PLANTING AREA IS REQUIRED ALONG
60% OF THE LINEAR FACADE AREA. THIS PERCENTAGE MAY BE REDUCED TO ACCOMMODATE ENTRY DESIGN AND OTHER BUILDING
FUNCTIONAL OPERATIONS DURING LANDSCAPE PLAN REVIEW.

ONE SHRUB FOR EVERY THREE FEET. SHRUB LOCATIONS WITHIN THE PLANTING AREA MAY BE VARIED, BUT THE TOTAL NUMBER OF
SHRUBS MUST BE NO LESS THAN AS REQUIRED IN THIS SECTION.

SHADE TREES ARE REQUIRED IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE TREE EVERY 50 FEET. TWO ORNAMENTAL TREES MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR
ONE SHADE TREE AND MUST BE SPACED ONE ORNAMENTAL TREE EVERY 25 FEET. TREE LOCATIONS WITHIN THE PLANTING AREA
MAY BE VARIED, BUT THE TOTAL NUMBER OF TREES MUST BE NO LESS THAN AS REQUIRED IN THIS SECTION.

60% OF THE LANDSCAPE AREA OUTSIDE OF SHRUB AND TREE MASSES MUST BE PLANTED IN LIVE GROUNDCOVER, PERENNIALS, OR
ORNAMENTAL GRASSES. STONE, MULCH, OR OTHER PERMEABLE LANDSCAPE MATERIALS MAY BE USED FOR THE REMAINING AREA.

12.8 BUFFER YARDS

THIS SECTION ESTABLISHES STANDARDS FOR THE DIMENSION AND REQUIRED LANDSCAPE FOR BUFFER YARDS BETWEEN LAND
USES AND/OR ZONING DISTRICTS WITHIN THE REAR AND/OR SIDE YARDS. NOTHING IN THIS SECTION PREVENTS THE APPLICANT'S
VOLUNTARY INSTALLATION OF BUFFER YARDS WHERE THEY ARE NOT REQUIRED. BUFFER YARD REQUIREMENTS APPLY TO NEW
CONSTRUCTION AND TO ANY ADDITIONS TO A STRUCTURE EXISTING AS OF THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS CODE OF 30% OR MORE IN
SQUARE FOOTAGE.

NONRESIDENTIAL USE WITHIN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT - CLASS A BUFFER

CLASS A BUFFER REQUIREMENTS
MINIMUM WIDTH: TEN FEET.

MINIMUM REQUIRED SHRUBS: ONE SHRUB EVERY FIVE FEET. A MINIMUM OF 50% OF THE SHRUBS MUST BE EVERGREEN.

MINIMUM REQUIRED TREES: ONE EVERGREEN TREE FOR EVERY 25 FEET AND ONE SHADE TREE FOR EVERY 50 FEET.
PLANTING LOCATIONS MAY BE VARIED, BUT THE TOTAL NUMBER OF TREES MUST BE NO LESS THAN AS REQUIRED IN THIS SECTION.

60% OF THE LANDSCAPE AREA OUTSIDE OF SHRUB AND TREE MASSES MUST BE PLANTED IN LIVE GROUNDCOVER, PERENNIALS, OR
ORNAMENTAL GRASSES. STONE, MULCH, OR OTHER PERMEABLE LANDSCAPE MATERIALS MAY BE USED FOR THE REMAINING AREA.

12.9 TREE PRESERVATION

EXISTING HEALTHY TREES MUST BE CONSERVED WHEN POSSIBLE AND WILL BE CREDITED TOWARD LANDSCAPING REQUIREMENTS,
WHEN THEY ARE COMPARABLE IN TERMS OF SPECIES TO NEW TREES THAT WOULD BE PERMITTED IN THE PROPOSED LOCATION.

ALTERNATIVE LANDSCAPE PLAN NOTES:

12.5 PARKING LOT PERIMETER LANDSCAPE YARD

THIS PROJECT IS AN ADDITION TO AN EXISTING DEVELOPMENT. THE EXISTING PERIMETER LANDSCAPE YARD ALONG DUTCHTOWN
ROAD ALREADY INCLUDES THE REQUIRED TREE COUNT: 1.8 x 3 = 5.4 (6 TREES), WHICH ARE ALREADY PROVIDED AND NOTED ON THE
LANDSCAPE PLAN.

1.8 x 10 = 18 SHRUBS (MIN. 9 EVERGREEN SHRUBS) REQUIRED AND NOTED ON THE LANDSCAPE PLAN.
12.6 INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPE
1 SHADE TREE REQUIRED IN EACH SINGLE ROW PARKING LOT ISLAND, 2 SHADE TREES REQUIRED FOR DOUBLE ROW.

6 SHADE TREES PROPOSED IN PARKING LOT ISLANDS AS SHOWN ON LANDSCAPE PLAN.
*TREE NOT SHOWN IN ONE ISLAND BECAUSE OF EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT NOTED ON SITE LAYOUT PLAN

12.7 SITE LANDSCAPE

¢ NORTH FACADE : ALTERNATE LANDSCAPE PLAN REQUEST - THE STANDARD FOUNDATION PLANTING REQUIREMENTS
CANNOT BE MET. THE CONTINUATION OF THE EXISTING DRIVEWAY DOES NOT ALLOW FOR ANY PLANTING AREA.

e EAST FACADE :NOT APPLICABLE, REF. 12.7B IN ZONING ORDINANCE.

EX’STING
¢ WEST FACADE : NOT APPLICABLE BECAUSE PROJECT IS AN ADDITION TO AN EXISTING STRUCTURE. BUILDING /
e SOUTH FACADE : 40 LF OF FACADE, 40/3 = 13.3 (14 SHRUBS) ALTERNATE LANDSCAPE PLAN REQUEST - THE STANDARD / /
FOUNDATION PLANTING REQUIREMENTS CANNOT BE MET. THE CONTINUATION OF THE EXISTING DRIVEWAY, THE NEW /
HVAC UNITS AND THE NEW CONCRETE PAD & SCREEN FOR THE HVAC UNITS DOES NOT ALLOW FOR ANY PLANTING AREA.

12.8 BUFFER YARDS ALTERNATIVE LANDS%APE PLAN

THIS PROJECT IS AN ADDITION TO AN EXISTING STRUCTURE WITH PREVIOUSLY APPROVED LANDSCAPE CONDITIONS. GIVEN THE SCALE : 1"=30.0' /
EXISTING MATURE TREE COVERAGE SURROUNDING THE SITE, WE ARE REQUESTING APPROVAL FOR AN ALTERNATE LANDSCAPE
PLAN IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY CODE ALLOWANCES. /

PLANTING LEGEND /
QUANTITY  BOTANICAL/COMMON NAME

NEW ADDITION
GRACE COVENANT CHURCH & ACADEMY

ALTERNATIVE LANDSCAPE PLAN & DETAILS

DECIDUOUS TREES

9956 DUTCHTOWN ROAD * KNOXVILLE, TN 37923

4 CORNUS KOUSA (KOUSA DOGWOOD), 2.5" CAL. , FULL AND DENSE, 20' TO 25'
8 LIRIODENDRON TULIPIFERA (TULIP POLAR), 2" CAL. , FULL AND DENSE, 50' TO 70".

5 ULMUS PARVIFOLIA (LACEBARK ELM), 2.5" CAL., FULL AND DENSE, 40' TO 50'. — CCEE STAKING MY BE /
5 QUERCUS PHELOS (WILLOW OAK), 2.5" CAL., FULL AND DENSE, 40' TO 75.. USED ONLY ON TREES

LARGER THAN 3" CALIPER

EVERGREEN TREES UNLESS OTHERWISE

1 MAGNOLIA VIRGINIANA (SWEETBAY MAGNOLIA), 8' HT., FULL AND DENSE, 20' TO 35'. DIRECTEDBY THE
EXISTING TREES g N2
4 SOUTHERN RED OAK . -i”‘ ) 8"L§£'\|'/\I/Evé|¥|[\le':',\|A—|L|J§M OF
1 TULIP POPLAR ;X TRUNK AND THE Q’§'
2 TREE OF HEAVEN DO NOT CUT CENTRAL LEADER. PRUNE 3 LA L) LOOP TERMINATION <<
6 CRAPE MYRTLE ONLY BROKEN BRANCHES. PULL A~ POINT ~_
BRANCHES APART FROM THE % £~ St
TOTAL TREE COUNT : 23 NEW + 13 EXISTING = 36 SHIPPING TWINE SO THEY NATURALLY &M% g £, —
> < VISIBLE ABOVE THE SOIL LINE - (F;'E{Aﬁg ﬁigéﬁé{gg%ﬁgﬁ%m
DECIDUOUS SHRUBS < ROOF FLARE SHALL BE = ABOVE THE FIRST SET OF BRANCHES. REVISIONS
3 CLETHRA ALNIFOLIA (CLETHRA SUMMERSWEET), 18" HT., FULL AND DENSE I\(LDI'_’ E?UFES%I E:\I(_IlélsEoiTMFLTLE(I:EHOF NS NG LESS THAN 1° BELOW OR
7 - :
HYDRANGEA QUERCIFOLIA (OAKLEAF HYDRANGEA), 3 GALLON, FULL AND DENSE REMOVE ALL BURLAP AND DO NOT PILE MULGH OR SOIL ABOVE FINISHED GRADE TIES SHALL BE SECURED YET AJULY 29, 2025
9 PHYSOCARPUS (NINEBARK), 18" HT., FULL AND DENSE S,
WIRE FROM THE TOP 2/3 AGAINST TRUNK. EARTH SAUCER TO NOT RESTRICT TREE MOVEMENT
EVERGREEN SHRUBS OF THE ROOT BALL ) REMOVE ALL BURLAP AND COMPLETELY, ALLOWING 2"-3" /2A\AUGUST 6, 2025
MULCH 3" DEEP (TYPICAL) TO CONTAIN WATER
(IF APPLICABLE) ( ) WIRE FROM THE TOP 2/3 OF OSCILLATION OFF PLUMB.
10 ILEX GLABRA (INKBERRY HOLLY), 18" HT. , FULL AND DENSE) COVER ALL EXPOSED SOIL O e T T
8 ABELIA X CHINENSIS (ROSE CREEK ABELIA), 18" HT., FULL AND DENSE 2" DEEP SAUCER (IF APPLICABLE) oy 2% 3.0' PRESSURE TRTEATED
1 ILEX CRENATA (SOFT TOUCH HOLLY), 18" HT., FULL AND DENSE. WITH COMPOST P"il‘E s)'(r AKE. DRIVE STAKE TO A 3 TIES PER TREE, EQUALLY SPACED
MULCH :
48 TOTAL SHRUBS: 19 DECIDUOUS + 29 EVERGREEN - — FINISHED GRADE MINIMUM OF 2.0' BELOW FIN. GRADE ?LQQSESMPSFES@IE_S()?R@END
SET THE ROOT BALL ON UNDISTURBED ey PLANTING ON A SLOPE:
LANDSCAPE MATERIAL FOR PARKING LOT ISLANDS 20IL TO PREVENT SETTLING. THE DEPTH VARIES STAKE ON UPHILL SIDE OF TREE TREE, 60 DEG. MAX. ANGLE.
ALL NEW PARKING LOT ISLANDS AND ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION WIDTH OF THE PLANTING HOLE SHALL A S Ll _ g
TO RECEIVE TYPICAL TURF GRASS OR BE SODDED WITH KENTUCKY 31 FESCUE UNLESS glE: "?"-I:IIE_ERA()S(ITZJAYILESB&%EKE:@AV%/TFFT LTI W D N SET THE ROOT BALL ON UNDISTURBED
OTHERWISE NOTED. PLANT MIX. ' COMPACTED SUBGRADE [T SOIL TO PREVENT SETTLING. THE

~ll WIDTH OF THE PLANTING HOLE SHALL
= BE AT LEAST 2 TIMES THE DIAMETER
OF THE ROOT BALL. BACKFILL WITH
PLANT MIX.

9-B-25-SU /“2 \SHRUB & PERRENIAL PLANTING /"3 \ GENERAL TREE PLANTING /_ 4\ GENERAL TREE STAKING
Received 8/15/2025 Wmn NOT T0 SCALE Wm& NOT TO SCALE W“‘W NOT TO SCALE 2025.03

L100

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

JUNE 25, 2025
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615 Langley Wood Lane
Knoxville, TN 37919
(865) 406-4881

cparchitect@comcast.net
www.cparchitect-web.com

RN-6

NEW
ADDITION

9956 DUTCHTOWN RD.
PARCEL ID: 118 164
- CITY BLOCK #46366

RN-6

2 \VICINITY PLAN

A100 SCALE : NOT TO SCALE

/ACCESSIBLE YAN /ACCESSIBLE CAR

PARKING SIGN ON WALL PARKING SIGN ON WALL
SEE DETAIL SEE DETAIL
1 6'_0" 9'_0"

>|e

PARKING PLAN

1 8l_0ll

HC STYMBOL -
SEE DETA?

G G
e o] e |

"4\ HANDICAP PARKING SPACES \ '
W SCALE : 3/16"=1"-0" NORTH
/"1 \ GENERAL SITE & PARKING PLAN
OFF-STREET PARKING SUMMARY W SONE 1= 200 /
AREA USE # OCCUPANTS PARKING RATIO | SPACES REVISIONS

HC SYMBO! -
SEE DETAIL/

T7777

NO PARKING

Z

NEW ADDITION
GRACE COVENANT CHURCH & ACADEMY
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GENERAL SITE &

9956 DUTCHTOWN ROAD * KNOXVILLE, TN 37923

E)ljllfgmg PRE-SCHOOL/ REDUCE REQUIRED PARKING FROM 83
KINDERGARTEN 108 SPACES TO 83 SPACES. A JULY 29, 2025
NEW PRE-SCHOOL/
1 MIN. / 2 MAX.
CLASSROOM NO. 101 | KINDERGARTEN | NOTAPPLICABLE 2
4x4 TREATED UWD.-
NEW PRE-SCHOOL/ _ _ _ _/— STANED
CLASSROOM NO. 102 | KINDERGARTEN NOT APPLICABLE 1 MIN.72 MAX. 2 5 o S S |
HE o N 2 THT ~ AT T RS 2 T~ T
TOTAL PARKING SPACES REQUIRED INCLUDING HANDICAP SPACES 87 Hom < L1 Y e AN s N il WooD FRAMED
250 NS 1A N 4 NS T SN LN GATES O
522 NR g I~0 NCo NS N R REMOVEABLE
TOTAL PARKING SPACES PROVIDED = 53 EXISTING + 35 NEW 88 22 2L > KL  >R< > 1< N —PANEL WITH SOLID
Z5i L N LT TN L NI T TN EXTERIOR WALL PANELS
HANDICAP PARKING REQUIREMENTS =4 TOTAL INCL. 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE 5 P & 1% o AN AL =2 1 NS 1L @ AN ()23 1 N N TI-Il OR SIMILAR - STAINED
TOTAL H/C PARKING PROVIDED =3 EXISTING +2 NEW INCL. 1 VAN ACCESS. 5 g
TOTAL BICYCLE PARKING REQ'D. =8. BICYCLE PARKING PROVIDED = 8. 8 /

~ /"3 \ HVAC UNITS SCREEN / JUNE 25, 2025

O0-B-25-SU " N
Received 8/15/2025

2025.03






